illnesses. As far as possible the farms have been placed within the biological parameters of the species being grown to minimise extreme
temperature profiles. Each of the farms belong to a Veterinary Health Programme to ensure good husbandry to minimise disease risk.
The abalone farms have well proven recirculation systems to prevent the abalone being exposed to red tides and other contaminants.

Strict testing and closure protocols are in place where animals cannot be removed from red tide events to prevent accidental human
consumption and illness. The farms are insured against storm losses but not disease.

Kelp rights
The Aquaculture farms rely heavily on wild harvested kelp either from its own concession or third parties. These concessions are
regulated by the Fishing Rights Allocation Process (“FRAP”), and allocation is dependent on maintaining a good B-BBEE score.

Assumption sensitivity analysis
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to a change in exchange rates used in the valuation of abalone.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrate the increase/(decrease) on the biological assets, which could result from a change in this
assumption.

EXCHANGE RATE

FAIR VALUE
ADJUSTMENT

R’000

2022
–10% (weakening of the Rand against the USD) $1/R18.7232  10 225
+10% (strengthening of the Rand against the USD)  $1/R15.3910  (10 225)

2021
–10% (weakening of the Rand against the USD) $1/R17.51453 10 610
+10% (strengthening of the Rand against the USD) $1/R14.33007 (10 610)

76 Brimstone Investment Corporation Limited Integrated Report 2022

Our business Governance Annual Financial Statements

16. Goodwill
Accounting policy

Recognition and measurement
Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries or businesses is presented separately in the statement of financial position and
carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Cost
Goodwill is initially measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling
interest, the acquisition date fair value of any previously held equity interest over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities